
 
 

 
17 

 

CABINET 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 11 
February 2014 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Leo Madden 

Rob Wood 
Darren Sanders 
Terry Hall 

 
24. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Whilst there were no formal apologies for absence, Councillors Mason and 
Stockdale were in transit. 
 

25. Declarations of Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 2014/15 & Medium Term 
Budget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18 (AI 3) 
 
In consideration of the report by The Head of Financial Services and Section 
151 Officer it was 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the following be approved: 
 
(1) (a) The revised Revenue Estimates for the financial year 

2013/14 and the Revenue Estimates for the financial year 
2014/15 as set out in the General Fund Summary (Appendix 
A) 

 
(b) The Portfolio Cash Limits for the Revised Budget for 

2013/14 and Budget for 2014/15 as set out in Sections 7 and 
9, respectively 

 
(c) That any overspending arising at year end 2013/14 on the 

Traffic & Transportation Portfolio be met from the Off Street 
Parking Reserve 

 
(d) That a sum of £3.3m be set aside in an Earmarked Reserve 

to provide the necessary funds to make an early payment to 
Government in 2014/15 amounting to £4.6m in respect of 
anticipated Business Rates appeals (which would otherwise 
have been paid, in full, over the period 2015/16 to 2017/18). 
It is expected, if legislative provisions allow, that this would 
trigger an estimated "safety net payment" from Government 



 

 
18 

 

of £1.3m that would not otherwise be received without this 
early payment. (See paragraph 6.13 and recommendation 
(i)) 

 
(e) That a sum of £3.0m be transferred to the MTRS Reserve 

arising from the overall net improvement in the City 
Council's financial position for the year1 in order to support 
the achievement of future savings and therefore alleviate 
budget deficits in future years 

 
(f) Any further underspendings for 2013/14 arising at the year-

end outside of those made by Portfolios be transferred to 
the MTRS Reserve 

 
(g) That £500,000 from the TriSail Maintenance Reserve be 

transferred into a new Reserve entitled the Park and Ride 
Reserve to fund the anticipated early years costs 
associated with the new Tipner Park and Ride scheme 
commencing in April 2014 

 
(h) Once the Park and Ride scheme becomes self-financing, 

any remaining balance contained within the Park and Ride 
Reserve be transferred into the MTRS Reserve to support 
the achievement of savings to alleviate budget deficits in 
future years 

 
(i) That the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be given delegated 

authority to make full provision for the anticipated Business 
Rates appeals in a single year (2013/14) amounting to an 
additional £4.6m rather than spreading the cost of such 
appeals over the 3 year period 2015/16 to 2017/18. If this is 
allowed by regulation, it will lever in "safety net" funding 
from Government estimated at £1.3m 
 

(j) Accordingly, that the Head of Finance & S151 Officer be 
given delegated authority to complete and authorise the 
statutory Government Returns for Business Rates2 in 
accordance with the information contained within this 
report and on the basis of providing for Business Rates 
appeals in a single year 

 
(k) The Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer be given 

delegated authority to make any necessary adjustments to 
Cash Limits within the overall approved Budget and Budget 
Forecasts 

 

                                            
1 This does not include Portfolio underspendings which will, by right, transfer into Earmarked  

Reserves for use by the relevant Portfolio 
2 Those returns being the NNDR1 and the NNDR3 



 

 
19 

 

(l) Managers be authorised to incur routine expenditure 
against the Cash Limits for 2014/15 as set out in Section 9 

 
(m) The Revenue Forecast and the associated provisional 

Portfolio Cash Limits for 2015/16 onwards as set out in 
Section 10 and Appendices B and C respectively, be noted 

 
(n) That the savings requirement for 2015/16 be set at a 

minimum of £12.5m 
 
(o) The estimated Savings Requirement of £37m for the three 

year period 2015/16 to 2017/18 be noted and for financial 
and service planning purposes be phased as follows: 

 
 Financial Year In Year Target  

£m 
Cumulative Saving  

£m 
 2015/16 12.5 12.5 
 2016/17 12.5 25.0 
 2017/18 12.0 37.0 
 
(p)  Heads of Service be instructed to start planning how the 

City Council will achieve the savings requirements shown 
in Section 11 and that this be considered and incorporated 
into Service Business Plans 

 
(q)  Members note that the MTRS Reserve held to fund the 

upfront costs associated with Spend to Save Schemes, 
Invest to Save Schemes and redundancies holds a 
relatively modest uncommitted balance of £3.0m3 and will 
only be replenished from an approval to the transfer of any 
underspends at year end 

 
(r)  The minimum level of Revenue Balances as at 31 March 

2015 be retained at £6.0m (£6.0m in 2013/14) to reflect the 
perceived budget and financial risks to the Council 

 
(s)  Members have regard for the Statement of the Head of 

Finance & Section 151 Officer in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 as set out in Section 17 

 
(t) The Non Domestic Rates poundage for 2014/15 of 48.2p, 

and 47.1p for small businesses, be noted 
 

(2) The Council note the advice from the Head of Finance & S151 
Officer set out in the approved Budget report to the Council in 
November 2013 which stated that: 
 
the minimum savings requirement for 2014/15 is £10m and 
anything below that would not be prudent. Also that the Council's 

                                            
3 Including the recommended transfer of £3.0m proposed in this report 



 

 
20 

 

financial forecasts and therefore its £10m savings requirement for 
2014/15 is predicated on a Council Tax increase of 1.95%. Should 
the Council take any other option that yields a lesser sum, then 
the shortfall must be added to the £10m savings requirement. 
 

(3) That it be noted that at its meeting on 6 January 2014 the Cabinet 
calculated the amount of 51,532.1 as its Council Tax Base for the 
financial year 2014/15 [item T in the formula in Section 31 B(1) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]. 

 
(4) That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for 

the financial year 2014/15 in accordance with Section 31 and 
Sections 34 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 
 

 (a)  £533,876,088  Being the aggregate of the amounts which 
the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(2) of the Act. 

 (b)  £472,326,663  Being the aggregate of the amounts which 
the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 (c)  £61,549,425  Being the amount by which the aggregate 
at 3.4(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 
3.4(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act 
as its Council Tax requirement for the year. 
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B(1) of 
the Act. 

 (d)  £1,194.39  Being the amount at 3.4(c) above (Item R), 
all divided by Item 3.3 above (Item T), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
(e) Valuation Bands (Portsmouth City Council) 

 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

796.26 928.97 1,061.68 1,194.39 1,459.81 1,725.23 1,990.65 2,388.78 

 
Being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3.4(d) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 
5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings in different valuation bands. 
 



 

 
21 

 

(5) That it be noted that for the financial year 2014/15 the Hampshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner is consulting upon the following 
amounts (but subject to the determination of the Council Tax 
referendum thresholds) for the precept to be issued to the Council 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Hampshire Police & Crime Commissioner) 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

103.86 121.17 138.48 155.79 190.41 225.03 259.65 311.58 

 
(6) That it be noted that for the financial year 2014/15 Hampshire Fire 

and Rescue Authority are recommending the following amounts in 
the precept issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

40.92 47.74 54.56 61.38 75.02 88.66 102.30 122.76 

 
(7) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts 

at 3.4(e), 3.5 and 3.6 above, the Council, in accordance with 
Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 as amended, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the financial year 2014/15 for each of 
the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
Valuation Bands (Total Council Tax) 

 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

941.04 1,097.88 1,254.72 1,411.56 1,725.24 2,038.92 2,352.60 2,823.12 

 
(8) The Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer be given delegated 

authority to implement any variation to the overall level of Council 
Tax arising from the final notification of the Hampshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner and Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
precepts. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.01 am. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
22 

 

  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
Leader of the Council 

 

 


